Iitem No.: 0 7.

Republic of the Philippines . ‘
PROVINCE OF LEYTE Date; | + 2024 MAY
Municipality of Palo
~000-~
PROVINCIAL BUDGET OFFICE
LEAS May 6, 2024
Hon. LEONARDO M. JAVIER, JR, o€ e £
Vice-Governor and Presiding Officer, and DATE. L

|

L 06 )

THE HONORABLE MEMBERS
Sangguniang Panlalawigan
Province of Leyte 8Y.

NG,

4

Gentlemen and Ladies:

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Code of 1991 (Republic Act
No. 7160), our preliminary review of the General Fund Supplemental Budget No. 01 FY
2024 of the Municipality Buraven, Leyte duly enacted by the Sangguniang Bayan
through Appropriation Ordinance No. 2024-02 with a total appropriation in the amount
of P44,341,937.67 reveals compliance with the same law and its implementing Rules and
Regulations.

It is therefore recommended for approval subject to the following conditions:

1. That the procurement of Goods, Supplies, Equipment, Civil Works and other
related services shall be made in accordance with the provisions of RA 9184
and its Implementing Rules and Regulations;

2. That the creation and funding of the mandatory positions required under MC
No.12 shall be in accordance with existing guidelines on the salary
implementation of the LGU:

3. That the grant of Clothing Allowance shall be pursuant to Budget Circular No.
2021-01 dated April 4, 2024;

4. That the allocation of the 5% Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management
Fund (LDRRMIF) shall have a listing of expenditures in accordance with the
COA Chart of Accounts emphasizing the thematic areaqs;

5. That the procurement of Motor Vehicles under Capital Outlay shall be made
pursuant to the guidelines on the requisition and use of Government Vehicles
under Budget Circular No. 2019-3 dated May 16, 2019;

6. That the appropriation for RA and TA adjustment for government personnel
shall be deferred and shall not be disbursed until an issuance of its legal basis
has been issued;

7. That disbursement of funds shall be for the specific purpose(s) for which they
have been appropriated pursuant to Sections 335 & 334 of RA 7160.

Compliance with DBM issuances, and all other accounting and auditing rules
and regulations shall be the responsibility of the implementing Local Government Unit.

Very truly yours,
LOCAL FINANCE COMMITTEE:

ﬂt g ) ¢
MARIA GINA P. HIPE RUTWIA AGNES C. RAFON

Provincial Budget Officer Provincial Tréasurer Provincial Pldnning and Development
Coordinator - Designate

5B No. 1 FY2024 BURAUEN
ETherese



Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCE OF LEYTE
Palo, Leyte

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

15T INDORSEMENT
27 March 2024

The Local Finance Committee is respectfully requested to review and
submit recommendations on the herein enclosed Appropriation
Ordinance No. 2024-02 of the Municipality of BURAUEN, LEYTE,
entitled: An Appropriation Ordinance Authorizing the Supplemental
Fund Budget No. 01 of the Municipality of Burauen, Leyte, for CY
2024 with Total Amount of Forty-Four Million Three Hundred Forty-
One Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Seven Pesos and 67/100
(Php44,341.937.67), together with the Supplemental Annual
Investment Program (AIP) No. 02 CY 2024 in the amount of
Php64,877,197.32.

FLORINDA J 4 CoO
Secretary to the Sanggunian

v/



Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCE OF LEYTE
Municipality of Burauen

*

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan
March 26, 2024

THE HONORABLE MEMBERS
SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN
PROVINCE OF LEYTE

Through: FLORINDA JILL S. UYVICO
Secretary to the Sanggunian

Province of Leyte
Palo, Leyte

Ladies/Gentlemen:
We transmit herewith 15 copies of Appropriation Ordinance No. 2024-02, Series of
2024, embodying the Supplemental Fund Budget No. 01 for Calendar Year 2024 of the

LGU of Burauen, Leyte, with total amount of P 44,341,937.67, for approval of the Honorable
Sangguniang Panlalawigan.

Attached herewith are the following documents for your perusal:

1. Appropriation Ordinance No. 2024-02, series of 2024;

2. Copy of'the Supplemental Fund Budget No. 01, CY 2024,

3. Copy of Resolution approving and adopting the Supplemental Annual Investment Program
(AIP) Nos. 01 and 02 for CY 2024 as embodied in MDC Resolution Nos, 2024-01 and 2024-
02.

Thank you and please acknowledge receipt hereof.

Respectfully yaurs,
ATTY. EJANE S. TAN
Segretary tp the Sanggunian

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan, Executive & Legisiative Building, E UI !‘ tUEg l

La Purisima St., District 7, Burauen, Levyte, NATURALLY c°0L




£

R Republic of the Philippines
_ Province of Leyte
' Municipality of Burauen
P XXX

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 90™ REGULAR SESSION OF THE
SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF BURAUEN, LEYTE, HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION
HALL, EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE BUILDING ON 25,2024

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2024-0
Series of 2024

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SUPPLEMENTAL GENERAL
FUND BUDGET NO. 01 OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BURAUEN, LEYTE FOR CY 2024 WITH
TOTAL AMOUNT OF FORTY-FOUR MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-ONE THOUSAND
NINE HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN PESOS & 67/100 (P 44,341,937.67) FOR PURPOSES AS
STATED IN THE STATEMENT OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION

Introduced by:
Hon. HERMENIA C. CAMASIN
Sangguniang Bayan Member
Chairman, Commiltee on Budget, Appropriation and Finance

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Members of the Sangguniang Bayan in regular session assembled,
that:

SECTION 1 - The Supplemental Fund Budget No. 01 of the Municipality of Burauen, Leyte, for
Calendar Year 2024 in the total amount of Forty-four Million Three Hundred Forty-one Thousand Nine
Hundred Thirty-seven Pesos & 67/100 (P 44,341,937.67), intended for programs, projects and activities

of the municipal government, as stated in the Statement of Supplemental Appropriation, is hereby
APPROVED,

The budget documents consisting of the following are incorporated herein and made an integral
part of this ordinance:

1. Local Budget Preparation Forin No. 8 (Statement of Funding Source)
2. Local Budget Preparation Form No. 9 (Statement of Supplemental Appropriation)

SECTION 2 — Use of Funds. The amount of Forty-four Million Three Hundred Forty-one
Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-seven Pesos & 67/100 (P 44,341,937.67), intended for programs, projects

and activities of the Local Government Unit of Burauen is hereby appropriated for the Supplemental
Budget No. 01 of the Municipality of Burauen, Calendar Year 2024, as follows:

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 24-02, CY 2024, MARCH 25, 2024 Page10f 8

P2 P




Local Budget Preparation Form No. 8

STATEMENT OF FUNDING SOURCE
Supplemental Budget No. 01
Fiscal Year 2024

Burauen, Leyte
Province/City/Municipality/Barangay
General Fund

Fund/Special Account

PARTICULARS . Account ' Amount
Classification
. (PGCA] , _
] T . 2 ' 3
1.0 New Revenue Sources

| 20 Actual Collections in Excess
of the Estimated Income

3.0 Savings P 44.341,937.67
|
|
|
4.0 Redlignment ‘
!
|
5.0 Reversion .
|
| 1
- Available | - £ 44,341,937.67
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 24-02, CY 2024, MARCH 25, 2024 Page 2 of

0 % ¢ g &



Local Budget Preparation Form No. 9

STATEMENT OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 01 CY 2024

MUNICIPALITY OF BURAUEN
Implementing . AlP REF. Object of
' Office Particular/Purpose CODE Expendifure Acct. Code Amount
i 2 o 3 4 5 6
PS
Philheaith Premium
All Offices | contribution
Adjustment for 1000-001-20- PhilHealth 5-01-03-030
Government Personnel 5-0-1-0 Contributions 189,358.56
per Philheaith Circular
No. 2019-0009
All Offices | Clothing/Uniform
Allowance Adjustment
for Government . . .
Personnel, Sec.2of | 100 19120 | Clothingrniform | -, g, 50 | 195 000.00
National Budget - e
Circular No.149 on
| Other Compensation
J Representation
All Offices | RaTA Adjustment for 1000-001-20- Allowance | 5-01-02-020 194,400.00 J
Government Personnel, 50-3-0 Transportation I ‘
Budget Circular No.149
on Other Compensation
Municipal | Appropriation for Salaries and 5-01-01-010 [
Agriculture | payment of Salary and | 8000-040-03- | Wages-Regular 972,840.00 i
Office Other Compensation for | 14-4-4-0-5-0 ~
| Municipal Gov't. Dept PERA |  5-01-02-010 24,000.00 |
| Head I (Agriculture and Representation 5-01-02-020 |
Biosystems Engineer) Allowance : 91,800.00
5G-24 Transportation
Allowance | ~01-02-030 | 91,800.00
Clothing/Uniform ey
Allowance | > 01-02-040 " 7,000.00
| Year-end Bonus | 5-01-02-140 : 81,070.00
‘ Cash Gift | 5-01-02-150 f 5,000.00
(Creation of Mandatory Other Bonuses
position- per Sec.5 of and Allowances ‘
| MC 12, 5.2022) (Mid-year | ©°01-02-990 81,070.00
Bonus) |
Other Personnel ‘ .
Benefits | 2010490 | 245000
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 24-02, CY 2024, MARCH 25, 2024 Page 3 of é

| w“@éd\é\



D

Ret.&Life Ins. . |
_ Contributions | > 01"03-010 | 116,740.80
| PAG-IBIG | [ .
| Contributions >-01-03- 020 ‘ 1,200.00
PhilHealth g
| Contributions | > 0103 030 | 24,321.00
EC Insurance
‘ Premiums | > O 03'040 . 1,200.00
1 , Salaries and A1
| Mayor's . 3000-048-05- | Wages-Regular | > 0101010 | 599 600.00
[ Appropriation for 2-0-1 |
| Office payment of Salary and PERA | 5-01-02-010 24,000.00
| Other (;ﬁc;r_npensattonsgor Clothing/Uniform 5-01-02-040
?{VD AffeisfCoNeer SG2 Allowance 7.9%
Year-end Bonus 5-01-02-140 24'300_%
. Cash Gift | 5-01-02-150 5,000.00)
(Crga.tson of Mandatory Other Bonuses 5-01-02-990
position- per Sec.5 of and Allowances
MC 12, 5.2022) (Mid-year 24,3000,
Bonus)
QOther Personnel '
Benefits | 2 0104990 5,000.00
Ret.&life Ins.
Contributions | > 01-03-010 | 34,992.00
PAG-IBIG
Contributions | =~ 01703-020 | 1,200.00
PhilHealth
| _01-03-
| Contributions | 50103030 | 7,290.00
EC Insurance .
Promiumg, | 501-03-040 1,200.00 |
Salaries and
Mayor's 5-01-01-010 |
L 1000-001-20- Wages-Regula 504,636.00
Appropriation for 4-4-0 ges-Regular |
Office payment of Salary and PERA | 5-01-02-010 | 24.000.00
Other Compgnsation for Clothing/Uniform e
gét_elrgal Augditor III, Allowance 5-01-02-040 7,000.00 |
Year-end Bonus 5-01-02-140 42,053.00
Cash Gift | 5-01-02-150 |
(Cre_aa_tion of Mandatory Other Bonuses | 5.01-02-990 >,000.00
g‘%sn?rz)n; ggrzzs)ecs & and Allowances
o (Mid-year 42,053.00
Bonus)
Other Personnel
Benefits | > 01-04-990 5,000.00
Ret.&Life Ins.
Contributions | > 01-03-010 60,556.32 |
PAG-IBIG |
) Contributions | >"01-03-020 1,200.00
PhilHealth '
Contributions | >01-03-030 | 12.615.90 |
PPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 24-02, CY 2024, MARCH 25, 2024 Page 4 of
2 ) / “’ -

X

N




)

)

l EC Insurance A1ona
| Premiums | > 01-03-040 1,200.00
Total PS |
3,407,396.58 |
MOOE
Mavor's Payment of Professional - Othe
! Services to Contract of 1000-001-20 Professional | 5-02-11-990
Office Service H0 Services
Subsidy to
Assistance to the fns NGAs- DepEd
. Operation of Armasen 10020_ 50_ (;}101 (Armasen | 5-02-14-020
i National High School National High
: School)
Subsidy to NGAs
Assistance to BCNHS AT - DepEd
| Senior High School | 190 0L0L | (goNHS Senior | 5-02-14-020
Program High School
Program)
Other
Assistance to NGAs - 1000-001-01- Maintenance 5-02-99-990
Mun. Trial Court Office 2-5-6-0 and Operating 35,000.00
Expenses
Support to the o Other Supplies
Establishment of S00D 13- | “and Materials | 5-02-03-990 S5 438,00
Mahagnao Patrol Base Expense T
Buraburon Festivatl
for Pintados
Kasadyaan Festival
of Festivals
Festival Dance Other -
Consultant and Dance 10[1)8’_2?11_8 ! Professional | 5-02-11-990 500.000.00
Master Fee Services e
. . Other
Musical Director and 1000-001-01- .
Instrumentalist Fee 10-4-2-0 P’°f§5ef£é‘:s’ 5-02-11-990 300,000.00
Cther
Props and Artist Fee 00 004=0t Professional | 5-02-11-990 l
10-4-3-0 Services 350,000.00
|  Other Supplies ‘ |
Costumes for Propsmen | 1000-001-01- X .
and Instrumentalist 10-4-4-0 and "é)a(te”a's 5-02-03-990 | 200,000.00
pense
Other Supplies '
Costumes and 1000-001-01- . _.
Accessories (Dancers) | 10-4-5-0 and Materials | 50203990 | 909,000.00
pense | |
Other Supplies i
Brand New 1000-001-01- .
and Materials | 5-02-03-990
Props/Enhancement 10-4-6-0 Expense 800,000.00 |
< Subscription of Journals sgon=r® - ;
BCC | and other Library Ay Subscription | 5.62-99-070 p——
' Reading Materials e
' 1000-002-02- Travelling 01010 |
Vice-Mayor | Travelling Expenses 1-0-3 Expense-Local 5-02-01-010 12,000.00
Trainings/Seminars for | 1000-002-02- Training 5-02-02-010
») updates on Legisiation 1-0-1 Expenses | 34,400.00 | .
SB | Trainings/Seminars for | 1000-002-03- Training | ¢ oo oo 000 ‘ ' :
| updates on Legislation 3-0-4 Expenses _ 300,000.00 |

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 24-02, CY 2024, MARCH 25, 2024

Page 5 of

W

)
oo



o . 1000-002-04- Travelling FONTH
Secretariat | Travelling Expenses 4-0-2 Expense-Local 5-02-01-010 20,000.00
A Trainin .
Trainings/Seminars S 002-0 Exoneey | 5-02-02:010 60,000.00 |
i Wages for 3000-048-05- |  Other General e
| MSWDO | i separents 6-10-0 services | 204190 saa 500,00
, Other |
Support to Local Inter- . |
. 3000-048-05- Maintenance
\ ?&i’(‘:‘:\’ Committee 5-1-6 and Operating | = 0292990 198,000.00
_ | ) Expenses
: Wages of four (4) Job |
| Order Personnel 9000-042-04- | Other General 5
MENRO | assigned at Sanitary 2.0-1-1 Services | 0212990 525 00 00NN -
‘ Landfill :
. Repairs and
Repairs and . |
R . 8000-044-10- Maintenance- B !
! Engineering gltarlntﬂep?‘r;ge of 1-2-0 Public 5-02-13-030 : 2,500,000.00 |
| ectlig Infrastructures |
H 1
| Construction/Provision | 8000-044-10- | Other Supplies | =
| of Traffic Signages 1-15-0 Expense | 500,000.00
‘ Repairs and ] '
Upgrading and 8000 Maintenance- [
‘ Repair of Burauen 190 044-10- | Buildings and | 5-02-13-040 4.170.765.00 |
Communily Center Other T
Structures ‘
Improvement of Repairs and
. Maintenance-
;_ Municipat Health 8000-044-10- - ,
| Center (Surgical 1-160 B”"d‘”géfh”edr 502-13-040 253.932.50 |
- Room) Structures |
i Total MOOE |
1 13,910,035.50 |
_l C/0 1 |
i Procurement of 1000-008-09- Other | |
| GSO | Acrylic Stage 2-3-1-0 Structures | | 0704990 1.500,000.00
Procurement of Truss | 1000-008-09- Other |
‘ | Stage 2-3-2-0 Structures | 10704990 | 1.500,000.00
‘ | Procurement of ‘
| | as e . . .
! .' Alrconditioning unit 1000-008-09 ‘Ofﬁce 1-07-05-020 | _
| at Burauen 2-1-0-1 Equipment | 2,500,000.00
| N Community College |
Agriculture | Purchase of Scalding Other
| | vat for 800%5?;%“3’ Machinery and | 1-07-05-950 | 50.000.00
} | Slaughterhouse Equipment ‘ e
| | Upgrading of
| | Blectrical System at | 9000-042-04- | Power Supply | (15 v3 0y ‘
! | Scni’fcry Landfill 2-02-1 Sys’fems i 472,195.00 -
| i :
. Purchase of N s
Motoroyelo 700009204 | Motor vehicle |  1-07-06010 | 12500000
MUY
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 24-02, CY 2024, MARCH 25, 2024 Page b6 of6

¥



)

W/

i l Construction of four-
. . . storey Health & :
| FNIReTNS | Welness Buiding with | 800044710 Buldings | 10704010 | o 000
| '“® | Basement (Additional S
Funding)
ll Construction and |
Development of LGU | 8000-044-10- Cther Land
Compound 1-11-0 Improvements 1-07-02-990 7.031,556.15
(Additional Funding)
Improvement of
Centennial Building- | 8000-044-10-
Market BLDG. #6 1-12:0 Markets | 107:04040 | 5 534 3
' {Additional Funding) | <l
; Total C/O ! b
| 24,912,984.75
5% MDRRM | Budgetary '
| FUND Requirement | 2111,520.84
1 Total Appropriations
Pprop 44@41,937.6}

SECTION 3 - Separability Clause. If, for any reason, any section or provision of this Ordinance
is declared invalid or unconstitutional, other sections or provisions thereof which are not affected thereby

shall continue to be in full force and effect.

SECTION 4 - Repealing Clause. This ordinance repeals Appropriation Ordinance No. 01, Series
of 2024, enacted and approved on March 18, 2024. All ordinances, resolutions, executive orders and all
other issuances inconsistent herewith are deemed repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 5 - Effectivity. The provisions of this ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

ENACTED and APPROVED this 25% day of March 2024 at Burauen, Leyte.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY
OF THE ORDINANCE DULY ENACTED BY THE SANGGUNIAN

ON MARCH 25, 2024.
rd
ATTY, R ANE S. TAN

Secrgtary to fhe Sanggunian

ATTESTED:
7

e

HON. CIPRIANO R. RELA

J.

Sangguniang Bayvan Member

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 24-02, CY 2024, MARCH 25, 2024

Page 7 of

RES, JR.

0y

N



) )

HON. HER! ~BRYAN R. CINCO
Sangguniang [Ravan Member Sangguniang Bayan Member

Sangguniang Bayvan Member

HON. OSCARACAGARA
Sangguniang Bgyan Member

Cabsﬁlﬂg,
HON. JUSTINE MERP G. ANDRADE
SK Federation President/Ex-Officio SB Member

APPROV}B:/

HON. JUANIT ENOMERON
Mayor

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 24-02, CY 2024, MARCH 25, 2024 Page 8 of 8




)
MUNICIPALITY OF
BURAUEN, LEYTE

TG

“‘ T H.I

SUPPLEMENAL 2
FUND




Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCE OF LEYTE
Burauen

*

Office of the Mayor

March 22, 2024

Hon. Noel P. Alpino
Vice-Mayor and Presiding Officer, and e
THE HONORABLE MEMBERS - Mowgh 2, dogy

Sangguniang Bayan : %‘J '
Municipality of Burquen "
Burauen, Leyte

Thru:  Hon. Hermenia C. Camasin .
Chairperson, Committee on Appropriations

Gentlemen and ladies:

May | have the honor to submit the Supplemental Budget No. 01 of the
Municipality of Burauen, Leyte for Calendar Year 2024, in the amount of *** Forty-
Four Million Three Hundred Forty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Seven Pesos

and Sixty-Seven Centavos** (P44,341,937.67).
Kindly acknowledge receipt hereof.

Thank You.

g_,)1\.‘_~/A00¢-;> = waleciasD
JUANITO OMERON
Municipal Chief Executive



Local Budget Preparation Form No. 8

STATEMENT OF FUNDING SOURCE
Supplemental Budget No. 01
Fiscal Year 2024

Burauen, Leyte
Province/City/Municipality/Barangay

General Fund

Fund/Special Account

PARTICULARS Account Amount
Classification
i 2 3
1.0 New Revenue Sources
2.0 Actual Collections in Excess
of the Estimated Income
3.0 Savings 44,341,937.67
40 Redlignment
44,341,937.67

Certified Correct:




‘ Local Budget Preparation Form No. "

STATEMENT OF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 01 CY 2024

MUNICIPALITY OF BURAUEN
IMPISTONIING | particular/Purpose A&f‘g " | Object of Expenditure | Acct. Code|  Amount
1 2 3 4 5 6
PS
All Offices |Phithealth Premium
Contribution Adjustment
for Government 1000091201 phileaith Contributions | 5-01-03-030 189,358.56
Personnel per Philhealth
1Circular No. 2019-0009
Clothing/Uniform
Al Offices Allowance Adjustment
for Government 1000-001-
Personnel, Sec.2 of 20-5-0-2-0 Clothing/Uniform Allowance | 5-01-02-040 195,000.00
National Budget Circular
No.149 on Cther
Compensation
All Offices |[RATA Adjustment for 1000-001- |Representation Allowance | 5-01-02-020 194,400.00
Government Personnel, | 20-5-0-3-0 [Transportation Allowance | 5-01-02-030 194,400.00
Sec.2 of National Budget
Circular No.149 on
Other Compensation
Municipal ropriation for 8000-040- .
Agricult?:are Q:gmsnt of Salary and _|03-14-4-4-0|S%aries and Wages-Reguiar | 5-01-01-010 972,840.00
Office  |Other Compensation for |5-0 PERA 5-01-02-010 24,000.00
Municipal Gov't. Dept Representation Allowance 5-01-02-020 91,800.00
Head I (Agriculture and Transportation Allowance 5-01-02-030 91,800.00
Biosystems Engineer) Clothing/Uniform Allowance | 5-01-02-040 7,000.00
SG-24 Year-end Bonus 5-01-02-140 81,070.00
Cash Gift 5-01-02-150 5,000.00
(Creation of Mandatory
position- per Sec.5 of glf;jv'aan‘:‘es"ﬁ year Bonug)| 5-01-02-990 81,070.00
MC 12, 5.2022)
Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 5,000.00
Ret.&life Ins. Contributions | 5-01-03-010 116,740.80
|PAG-1BIG Contributions 5-01-03-020 1,200.00
PhilHealth Contributions 5-01-03-030 24,321.00
EC Insurance Premiums 5-01-03-040 1,200.00
Mayor's  |Appropriation for 3000-048- [Salaries and Wages-Regular | 5-01-01-010 291,600.00
Office  [PaymentofSalaryand | 05.7.0-1 [pepa 5-01-02-010 24,000.00
piher Compensation for Clothing/Uniform Allowance | 5-01-02-040 7,000.00
PWD Affairs Officer SG- b
11 Year-end Bonus 5-01-02-140 24,300.00
(Creation of Mandatory Cash Gift 5-01-02-150 5,000.00
position- per Sec.5 of Other Bonuses and 5-01-02-990 24.300.00
MC 12, 5.2022) Allowances (Mid-year Bonus) Lt
Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 5,000.00
Ret.&Life Ins. Contributions | 5-01-03-010 34,992.00
PAG-IBIG Contributions 5-01-03-020 1,200.00
PhilHealth Contributions 5-01-03-030 7,290.00
EC Insurance Premiums 5-01-03-040 1,200.00




) =

)
Appropriation for 7

Mayor's < | 1000-001- Salaries and Wages-Regular | 5-01-u3-010 504,636.00
payment of Salary an 20-4-4-0 |pERa oy
Office Other Compensation for | PE 5-01-02-010 24,000.00
Internal Auditor ITI, SG- Clothing/Uniform Allowance | 5-01-02-040 7,000.00
18 Year-end Bonus 5-01-02-140 42,053.00
{Creation of Mandatory Cash Gift 5-01-02-150 5,000.00
position- per Sec.5 of Other Bonuses and 5-01-02-990 42.053.00
MC 12, 5.2022) Allowances (Mid-year Bonus) reee
Other Personnel Benefits 5-01-04-990 5,000.00
Ret.&Life Ins. Contributions | 5-01-03-010 60,556.32
PAG-IBIG Contributions 5-01-03-020 1,200.00
PhilHealth Contributions 5-01-03-030 12,615.90
EC Insurance Premiums 5-01-03-040 1,200.00
Total PS 3,407,396.58
MOOE
Mayor's  |Payment of Professional .l
Services to Contract of | *000- 00120+ 5110 professional Services | 5-02-11-990 650,000.00
Office Service 4-5-0
Assistance to the Operation |, o . |Subsidy to NGAs- DepEd
of Armasen National High 2594 |Armasen National High 5-02-14-020 376,000.00
School School)
. ; Subsidy to NGAs - DepEd
Assistance to BCNHS Senior | 1000-001-01-
High Schaol Program -5.9-2 an().‘.:g"Sn-)Senior High Schoo! | 5-02-14-020 91,000.00
Assistance to NGAs -Mun. |1000-001-01-|Other Maintenance and
Trial Court Office 2560 |Operating Expenses 502-95-990 £91060:00
Support to the g ) " N
Establishment of Mahagnao 8003;';%13 Other Supplies and Materials| 5 2.03.990 287,438.00
Patrol Base
Buraburon Festival for
Pintados Kasadyaan
Festival of Festivals
Festival Dance Consultant  [1000-001-01- .
and Dance Master Fee 10-4-1-0 Other Professional Services | 5-02-11-990 500,000.00
Musical Director and 1000-001-01- . i
Instrumentalist Fee 10-4-2-0 Other Professional Services | 5-02-11-990 300,000.00
Props and Artist Fee o 1| other professional Services | 5-02-11-990 350,000.00
Costumes for Propsmen  |1000-001-01-|Other Supplies and Materials| g
and Instrumentalist 10-4-4-0 |Expense 5-02-03-590 208:000:00
Costumes and Accessories |1000-001-01-|Other Supplies and Materials A
(Da ) 10-45-0 |E 5-02-03-990 $00,000.00
Brand New 1000-001-01-|Other Supplies and Matetials g g
Props/Enhancement 10-4-6-0 |Expense SIS0 %00:000.90
Subscription of Joumnals  |o 0 o0 o
BCC and other Library Reading Subscription Expense 5-02-99-070 455,000.00
. 05-7-0-3-2
Materials
Vice-Mayor [Travelling Expenses 1000 00202 Traveting Expense-Local | 5-02-01-010 12,000.00
Trainings/Seminars for 1000-002-02-|._ . . =
updates on Legislati 1-0-1 Training Expenses 5-02-02-010 34,400.00
SB Trainings/Seminars for 1000-002-03-|.. . S
updates on Legislation 304 Training Expenses 5-02-02-010 300,000.00
. 1000-002-04-
Secretariat  [Travelling Expenses 4-0-2 Travelling Expense-Local 5-02-01-010 20,000.00
Trainings/Seminars mooz—m- Training Expenses 5-02-02-010 60,000.00
3000-048-05~ .
MSWDO  |Wages for Houseparents 6-10-0 Other General Services 5-02-12-990 544,500.00
Support to Local Inter- 3000-048-05- |Other Maintenance and g
Agency Committee (LIAC) |5-1-6 Operating Expenses 5-02-99-990 138,000.00




“}_ ™\
Wages-of four (4) Jou 9000-042- J
MENRO  |Order Personnel assigned 04-2-0-1-1 |Other General Services | 5-02-12-990 372,000.00
at Sanitary Landfill i
) Repairs and Maintenance of |8000-044-10-|Repairs and Maintenance- o
Engineering |, lights 1-2-0 Public Inf rures 5-02-13-030 2,500,000.00
Construction/Provision of  [8000-044-10- |Other Supplies and Materials g
Traffic Signages 1-15-0 Bxpense A 300,000.00
Upgrading and Repair 8000-044- Repairs and
of Burauen 10-1-9-0 Maintenance-Buildings | 5-02-13-040 4,170,765.00
Community Center and Other Structures
Improvement of .
s Repairs and
'&"::;:'ﬁgbffggf‘ So0>04" |Maintenance-Buidings | 5-02-13-040 253,932.50
9 and Other Structures
Room)
Total MOOE 13,910,035.50
C/0
Procurement of 1000-008-
GSO Acrylic Stage 09-2-3-1-0 Other Structures 1-07-04-990 1,500,000.00
Procurement of Truss 1000-008-
Stoge 09-2-3.2.0 Other Structures 1-07-04-990 1,500,000.00
Procurement of
Airconditioning unit at |1000-008- .
Burauen Community  |09-2-1-0-1 Office Equipment 1-07-05-020 2,500,000.00
College
Agriculture |Purchase of Scalding 8000-040- |Other Machinery and
vat for 03-15-50 |Equioment 1-07-05-990 250,000.00
Slaughterhouse iR
Upgrading of 9000-042-
MENRO  [Electrical System at Power Supply Systems | 1-07-03-050 472,195.00
. 04-2-02-1
Sanitary Landfill
Purchase of 9000-042- )
Motorcycle 04-2-0-2-3 Motor Vehicle 1-07-06-010 125,600.00
Construction of four-
. . storey Heaith &
EnINeeing Iweliness Buiding with i 0_010_10;“6‘ Buildings 1-07-04-010 9,000,000.00
Basement {Additional
Funding}
Construction and
Development of LGU [8000-044- |Other Land
Compound 10-1-11-0  |Improvements 1-07:02:950 7.031,556.15
{Additional Funding)
Improvement of
Centennial Building- |8000-044-
Market BLDG. #4 10-1-12-:0 Markets 1-07-04-040 2,534,233.60
{Additional Funding)
Total C/O 24,912,984.75
5% MDRRM  |Budgetary
FUND Requirement 211152084
Total Appropriations 44,341,937.67
Prepared by: Approved by:

Municipaf Budget Officer

JUANIT

" MERON
Municipal Mayor



Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCE OF LEYTE
Municipality of Burauen
*

Office of the Municipal Treasurer

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the amount of Php 44,341,937.67 of the Local
Government Unit of Burauen, authorized for an Appropriation through
Supplemental Budget #01 F.Y. 2024, is actually backed up by cash/collection
available for disbursement pursuant to the pertinent provisions of RA 7160.

Issued this 14™ day of March, 2024.

HARR W ENCIO
reasurer



A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVI
INVESTMENT PROGRAM (AIP) NO. 02,
MUNICIPALITY OF BURAUEN, LEYTE, AS EMBODIED IN MDC RE
2024-02, SERIES OF 2024, OF THE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT
THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF SIXTY-

SEVEN

)

P R Republic of the Philippines
. Province of Levte
' Municipality of Burauen
= AT

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-03-039

(1% Special Session; 8 March 2024)

THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY-
64,877,197.32), INTENDED TO FINANCE THE

LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF BURAUEN, LEYTE

WHEREAS, by virtue of MDC Resolution No. 2024
Annual Investment Program (SAIP) No. 02 for Calendar Year

NG THE SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL
FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2024, OF THE
SOLUTION NO.
COUNCIL WITH
FOUR MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-
SEVEN PESOS AND 32/100 (P

PROGRAMS/PROJECTS OF THE

-02, series of 2024, the Supplemental
2024, of the Municipality of Burauen,

Leyte, was unanimously approved and endorsed by the members of the Municipal Development

Council, for approval and adoption of the Sangguniang Bay

an, in compliance with existing rules

and regulations, considering the implementation of priority programs, projects and activities of the

LGU which were not inciuded in the reguiar AIP, but requi
four Millien Eight Hundred Seven

32/100 (# 64,877,197.32), as follows:

BY PROGRAM/ ACTIVITY BY SECTOR

% CY 2024 SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM (SAIP) No. 02

T€s prompt action, amounting 1o Sixty-
ty-seven Thousand One Hundred Ninety-seven Pesos and

' ] I SCHEDULE OF i ’ AMOUHT |
PROGRAM/ R IMPLEMENTATION e ;t:: :
AiP REE. PROJECT/ GFF;L:E T 5 a3 i
CODE ACTIvVITY ‘
DEPT. OUTPUT | S0OU
DESCRIPFTION SR, [rCoMERAT RCE PS MOOE co TOTAL
G UAIC | iON DATE |'
]
[ i
| Assistance to .
1000 | the Operation | Office | | _ o |
001-01- | of Armasen I the 2024 Dec. 2024 rovida | G.F | 374,000.00 376,000.00
2-59-1 | Nationatl High [ Mayor S
 School | ‘ | .
| [ 1 ] | J| _‘I
|
1000- | Assistanceto | Office ! fgbszdy ' !
00101 BCNHS Senior | ih Jan. | D 2 BCNHS £ [
" | High Sehool I3 2024 | Dec. 2024 f G. | 91.,000.00 91.000.00 !
g
2-5-9-2 Mayor provide |
Program | o | ‘
|
{ Other ‘ [ | |
. . operati !
1000- Ggs:fsqnce to Office 3 | ng l |
001-07- . . the | an. Dec.2024 | expens | GF 35,000.00 3500000 |
2.5-6-0 Municipal Trial Mayor 2024 es |
C |
| Court Office provide ‘ |
— | | g | : - -
' Philhealth i ' Philheal | |
Premium | i '
Contribution | Premiu i
1000- Adjustment for Office Jan. | | m | 189.358.56
001-20- | Government of the 2024 | Dec-2024 Destinat | ©F 189,358.56 ~308.
5-0-1-0 | Personnel per Mayor ion
Fii:nlheolih l | Adjuste I
| Circular No. ~ | | [ |
1 2019-0009 i ' i ‘ B




Clothin
g/Unifor
1000- Clothing/Unifor | Office Jan m
001-20- | m Allowance of the 2024' Dec.2024 | Allowan | G.F 195.000.00 195,000.00
5-0-2-0 | Adjustment Mayor ce o
Adjuste
-~
2 —
|
RATA
1000- : Office RATA
00-1-20- | Adiustmentfor |l dan Adiuste | GF 388,800.00
Government 2024 388,800.00
5-0-3-0 Mayor d
Personnel |
)
Creation of Position
Mandatory created
1000~ Position of Office Jan .
001-20- | Internal Auditor of the 202 4 Dec. 2024 | Personn | GF 705.314.22 705.314.22
4-4-0 i, SG 18 and Mayor el oo
hiring of appoint
personnel ed
Payment of .
1000- Professional Office Profess
00120 | Sepvices fo ofthe | JAN | oo anng | onal CF 450,000.00 £50.000.00
- - - 2024 : Services . Rt I
4-50 Contract of Mayor .
. paid
Service
1000- Socio Cultural Office P Christm |
001-01- | Christmoaos Light ot the 2'054 Dec.2024 | as Light G.F ] 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00
10-4-0 Installation Mayor Installed
Maintai
n
Mun. Peace
8050- Support to the Tourism and
_1n_ | Establishment Office/ Jan. Security |
046-13 of Mahagnao Office 2024 Dec. 2024 in G.F 287,438.00 287,438.00
1-1-8-0 .
Patrol Base of the Tourism
Mayor Destinat
ion
Areg
1000~ .
001-01- Buraburon Fesﬁv.al for Plnfc_c!os Kasadyaan
10-4-0-0 Festival of Festival
- Festival Dance e o |
1000- Consultant ang | Office Jan. Professi | |
001-01- of the Jun. 2024 | onal G.F 500,000.06 500,000.00
Dance Master 2024
10-4-10 F Mayor fee
ee
1000- | Musical Office 3 Professi
001-01- | Director and ofthe | ~Z% | Jun.2024 | onal GF 300,000.00 300.000.00
10-4-20 | Instrumentalist Mayor fee
1000- Office lan Professi |
001-0i- | Props Ariist fee | of the 202 4 Jun. 2024 | onai G.F 350,000.00 330,000.00
10-4-3-0 Mavor fee
Costum
Costumes for es and
1000- Office
nor.o1. | Propesmen ofthe | S| unogey | OSCeSs | o 200,000.00 200,000.00
10-4-4-0 instrumentalist Mayor procure
d




I Costum |
es and
1000- Costumes and Office Jan. aeces 900,000.00 900.000.00
001-01- | accessories of the 2004 Jun. 2024 ories G.F 000 )
10-4-5-0 | {Dancers) Mayor procure
. o |
Enhanc
e/Brand
1000- Brandnew Office
001-01- | props/Enhance | of the ;g;‘i Jun. 2024 ;f;;’os GF 800,000.00 800,000.00
10-4-6-0 | ment Mayor procure
d
I i Repaire
8000- Repair/Mainte d/Maint
044-10- | nance of MEO :J,gz”é Dec.2024 | cined | GF 2.500,000.00 2,500,000.00
1-2-0 Streeflights Streetlig
hts
Upgrad
| ed and
Upgrading and repaoire
8000- Repair of Jan d
044-10- | Burauen MEO 202‘; Dec. 2024 | Buraue G.F 4,170,765.00 4,170,765.00
1-9-0 Community n
Center Commu
nity
Ceinei
Construction of
four story =
goop- | hectthand g‘g:is';g
044-10- | Weliness MEO Jon. | Dec.2024 | cfion GF 12,275.223.54 | 12,275,223.54
1-100 building with 2024 Comple
B basement tod
{addifional
funding)
Construction of Develo
sopo- | Development ped
of LGU Jan.
044-10- MEO Dec. 2024 | LGU G.F 7.031,556.15 7,031,556.15
Compound 2024
o | (Additional .(?.?T .
Funding) R i
Improvement
8000- of Centennial Ien;prov
044-10- | Building MEO | 29" | pec 2024 | Centen | GF 2534233.60 | 2,534,233.60
{Building #6) 2024 .
120 | (addifional nial
[= P S
Funding) Uiy 223
Purchase of . "
8000- | Flevator for | evi il
044-10- | Health and MEO oo | Dec.2024 | PUChas | o 300000000 | 3,000,000.00
1-13-0 | Weliness 2024 ed and
Canter instafled
Construction of
8000- Equipment Jan Carport
il Lonee MEO | Lo | Dec.2024 | constu | G 3747.76195 | 374776195
- arport o cted
| Motorpool
Traffic
8000- Construction of Jan Signage
044-10- | Traffic MEO 202"‘ Dec.2024 | s G.F 500,000.00 500.000.00
1-15-0 | Signages Constru
cted
Improvement
of Government ' o |
sopp. | Building Qp” o .
044-10- | Burauen MEO | 9% | pec.2024 | Minor | GF 253,932.50 253,932.50
Municipal 2024 N
1160 | Healih Center Surgical
{Minor Surgical Room
Room)}




Operation of Wages
3000- Women and zf 4-
Children Crisis MSWD Jan. ouse GF 544,500.00 544,500.00
04805 | center o 2024 | D202 | porents | &
B a. Houseparent provide
wages d '
Provisio
Supplon‘fto ;:;rc;f:h
3000- L i
na?:(_)(?:- Aor-ncacrv:‘n “f MSWD Feb' Na~ 20X fOT the =~ F Y N8 8] 30{) I\QQQQQ
Pt S aaat o} 2024 UEE Y=Y | sending | T e "
5-1-6 Committee el
(LAC) receivin
g team
Position
Creation of
Plantilla created
3000- Position for !
04805~ | Persons MO | som | Decizo2e | PEOM g | 425,882.00
7-0-1 Disabilities PDAO U
Affairs Officer R
(5G-11) appoint
ed
Cregticn of
Mandatory Position
8000 Position, created
040-03- | Agriculture Agli’:dn Jan. '
14-4-4- and Biosystem wre 2024 Dec. 2024 | Personn | G.F 1.503.041.80 1,503,041.80
0-5-0 Engineer SG Office el e
24, and appoint
appointment ed
of personnel
8000- Purchase of Market Scaldin
Scaiding Vat and Jan. Vat |
0]‘?_'50_3’ tor g Siglialit 202% Dee. 2024 gurchcs GF i 250,000.00 250,000.00
Slaughterhouse | erhouse ed
Procurement
000 of Aircond
01’38—0?- Airconditioning e Jon. ~. . Ann. | iiOn -
2-1-0-] Unit ot Burauen it 2024 i=tet eticls procure | " 2,566,0050.00 2,500.000.C0
Community d
Coliege
Procurement
1000- | of Generator Jon ?ene{c
008-09- | Set for Health GSO | Dec.2024 | TOrse GF
21002 | and Welnoss 2004 Drocure 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
Center d
i
| 1.1mxé.
1000- purchased of Jan 1mx?_.76
008-09- | 1-lot Acrylic GSO : Senic
2ar0 | ! ryl 2024 Dec. 2024 stage G.F 1.500,000.00 1,500,000.00
- purchas
ed
. 12x8x6
_ | Purchased of Jan. m Truss
gog-;)% 1ot Truss stage Gs0O 2024 Dec. 2024 | stage G.F 1.500,000.00 1.500,000.00
LT purchas
Maintenance
3000- and Other Jan
020-01- | Operating BCC ) Dec. 2024 G.F 9.205,000.00 2,205,000
011 Expenses 2024 ’ +205.000.00
{BCC)
= —_ B - - .
9000- improve
Purchase of Jan. mobility
02143:333 Motorcycle MENRO 2004 Dec. 2024 of SLF G.F 125,000.00 125,000.00
personn

el




] |
i |
Upgrading of Upgradi | |
F000- | o eetrical Jan ng '
042-04- MENRO ; Dec. 2024 | electic | G.F 472,195.00 472,195.00
2.02-1 sysfc?m at ) 2024 al |
Sanitary Landfill systern '[
] |
Upgradi ‘
9000 Upgrading/imp ng/fimpr
| rovement of Jan, oved [ |
gi.)?:g:ﬁs- sanitary Landfi MENRO | 2024 Dec. 2024 Sanitary G.F 698,195.00 698.195.00 |
| Facilities Landfill |
| | faciifies | |
| |
| Provisio
nof
wages |
$000- Hiring and Jan for
042-04- | wages of four f MENRO 202‘; Dec. 2024 | additio G.F 372,000.00 372,000.00
| 2031 | (4] Jos [ i JO3 i I
{ l for Solid |
Waste
| Mgi.
[ |
TOTAL 3,407,396.58 | 26,533,830.50 | 35,935.970.24 | 64.877,197.32

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion presented by
all Sangguniang Bayan members present, BE IT:

Hon. Hermenia C. Camasin, seconded by

RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to adopt the Supplemental Annual Investment
Program No. 02 of the Municipality of Burauen, Leyte, for Calendar Year 2024, the herein
mentioned programs of the municipality, as embodied in MDC Resolution No. 2024-02, series of
2024, of the Municipal Development Council, with the total amount of Sixty-four Million Eight

Hundred Seventy-seven Thousand One Hundred Ninety-seven Pesos &
64,877,197.32).

Carried and Approved, this 8 day of March 2024, in regular session assembled.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ATTESTED:

‘resifling Officer

JANE S. TAN
Secfetary to [he Sanggunian

32/100 (P



B \\ﬁ) N j

Republic of the Philippines
Province of Leyte
= Municipality of Burauen
4 *% %

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-01-014
(83" Regular Session; 29 January 2024)

ADOPTING AND APPROVING THE SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM
(SAIP) NO. 01, FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2024, OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BURAUEN, LEYTE,
AS EMBODIED IN MDC RESOLUTION NO. 2024-01, SERIES OF 2024, OF THE MUNICIPAL
DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL WITH THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION EIGHT
HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (P 2,800,000.00), INTENDED TO FINANCE THE
PROGRAMS/PROJECTS OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF BURAUEN, LEYTE

WHEREAS, by virtue of MDC Resolution No. 2024-01, series of 2024, the Supplemental Amnual
Investment Program (SAIP) No. 01 for Calendar Year 2024, of the Municipality of Burauen, Leyte, was
unanimously approved and endorsed by the members of the Municipal Development Council, for approval
and adoption of the Sangguniang Bayan, in compliance with existing rules and regulations, considering
the implementation of priority programs, projects and activities of the LGU which were not included in the
regular AIP, but requires prompt action, amounting to Two Million Eight Hundred Thousand Pesos Only
(P 2,800,000.00), as follows:

S CY 2024 SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM (SAIP) No. 01
"’@ BY PROGRAM/ ACTIVITY BY SECTOR

Finonciol
! Assistance for
1000-1- | Fnancial Mayor's Jan Dec vai'ou: ‘f’.i'é’
7-9-10- | Assistance to Ligo g : - | proeciong GF 1,.000.000.00 1,000,000.00
5 Ng Mga Bara Office 2024 2024 ‘:;i:‘g’ ofliga T
Barangay of
Burauen, Leyie
1000- . Vice
Treining and . Jan. Dec. Updated
002-02- - Mavyor's paate G.F
1041 Seminars Office 2024 2024 Legistation 100.000.00 100,000.00
|
gt vice Jan Dec Updated
002-02- | Traveling Expenses Mayor's . N B G.F
. vk 2024 2024 | Legisiation : 50,000.00 ~0.000.00
160G~ -
002-03- Tronqnng and Office of Jan. Dec. Updated
ooy | seminars the SB 2024 2024 | Legiskation GF 1.000.000.00 100000000
1000 officeof | 4 D Updated
00203 | Travel = sl e
o ng Expenses the 5B 2094 2024 Legisialion GF. 500,000.00 500,000.00
1000- ; 5B Traini d
Seminar and . Jan. De faining an
002-04- e Secretar A Semi
Tecinin eminars GF. 80.000.00 80.000.
401 9 af L 224 | aitended Pl
1000- 5B Training and
002-04- | Travelng Expenses | Secrefcri Jan. Dec. | seminars GF 70,000.00
2 F. , 0004 70,000.00
402 at 2024 | 024 | fiended
TOTAL 2,800.000.00 - 2.800,000.00




O O

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion presented by Hon. Hermenia C. Camasin, seconded by all
Sangguniang Bayan members present, BE IT:

RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to adopt the Supplemental Annual Investment Program
No. 01 of the Municipality of Burauen, Leyte, for Calendar Year 2024, the herein mentioned programs of
the municipality, as embodied in MDC Resolution No. 2023-01, series of 2024, of the Municipal
Development Council, with the total amount of Two Million Eight Hundred Thousand Pesos (¥
2,800,000.00).

Carried and Approved, this 29" day of January 2024, in regular session assembled.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

rd
n

ATAY. ANE S. TAN
Secrptar he Sanggunian

ATTESTED:




